IPSJ SIG Technical Report
Incremental BLE beacon placement optimization for
crowd density monitoring applications
YANG ZHEN1 MASATO SUGASAKI1 YOSHIHIRO KAWAHARA2 KOTA TSUBOUCHI3
MASAMICHI SHIMOSAKA1
Abstract: With the pandemic of COVID-19, indoor crowd density monitoring is on-demand by public service
providers. Due to the fact that its performance on crowd density monitoring highly depends on how BLE beacons
are allocated, BLE beacon placement optimization has been tackled as fundamental research work in the ubiquitous

best
(b) Coverage (with 90% detection)
with given number of beacons
Fig. 8 Percentage changes of good initial placement
indoor monitoring system environment to evaluate our proposed
method.
References
[1] Dinh, T.-M. T., Duong, N.-S. and Sandrasegaran, K.: Smartphone-
Based Indoor Positioning Using BLE iBeacon and Reliable
Lightweight Fingerprint Map, IEEE Sensors Journal, Vol. 20, No. 17,
pp. 10283–10294 (online), DOI: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.2989411
(2020).
[2] Chen, B.-R., Cheng, S.-M. and Lin, J.-J.: Energy-Efficient BLE De-
vice Discovery for Internet of Things, 2017 Fifth International Sympo-
sium on Computing and Networking (CANDAR), pp. 75–79 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/CANDAR.2017.95 (2017).
[3] Ministry of Health, L. and Welfare: Avoid the Three
Cs. https://www.mhlw.go.jp/stf/covid-19/
kenkou-iryousoudan_00006.html.
3 4 5 6

the improvement changes from a median coverage, and legend good
indicates the improvement changes from a high coverage
[4] beacapp corp: beacapp Here solutions. https://jp.
beacapp-here.com/.
[5] Vlasenko, I., Nikolaidis, I. and Stroulia, E.: The Smart-Condo: Opti-
mizing Sensor Placement for Indoor Localization, IEEE Transactions
on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics: Systems, Vol. 45, No. 3, pp. 436–
453 (online), DOI: 10.1109/TSMC.2014.2356437 (2015).
[6] Domingo-Perez, F., Lazaro-Galilea, J. L., Bravo, I., Gardel, A. and
Rodriguez, D.: Optimization of the Coverage and Accuracy of an In-
door Positioning System with a Variable Number of Sensors, Sensors,
Vol. 16, No. 6 (online), DOI: 10.3390/s16060934 (2016).
[7] Falque, R., Patel, M. and Biehl, J.: Optimizing Placement and Num-
ber of RF Beacons to Achieve Better Indoor Localization, 2018 IEEE
International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA), pp.
2304–2311 (online), DOI: 10.1109/ICRA.2018.8460202 (2018).
[8] Li, P., Huang, L. and Peng, J.: Sensor Distribution Optimization for
Structural Impact Monitoring Based on NSGA-II and Wavelet Decom-
position, Sensors, Vol. 18, p. 4264 (online), DOI: 10.3390/s18124264
(2018).

[12] Wang, Y., Wu, S., Chen, Z., Gao, X. and Chen, G.: Coverage
problem with uncertain properties in wireless sensor networks: A
survey, Computer Networks, Vol. 123, pp. 200–232 (online), DOI:
[13] Wu, H., Liu, Z., Hu, J. and Yin, W.: Sensor placement optimiza-
tion for critical-grid coverage problem of indoor positioning, Inter-
© 2021 Information Processing Society of Japan
IPSJ SIG Technical Report
national Journal of Distributed Sensor Networks, Vol. 16, No. 12,
p. 1550147720979922 (online), DOI: 10.1177/1550147720979922
(2020).
[14] Chiu, P. and Lin, F.: A simulated annealing algorithm to sup-
port the sensor placement for target location, Canadian Con-
ference on Electrical and Computer Engineering 2004 (IEEE
Cat. No.04CH37513), Vol. 2, pp. 867–870 Vol.2 (online), DOI:
10.1109/CCECE.2004.1345252 (2004).
[15] Yoon, Y. and Kim, Y.-H.: An Efficient Genetic Algorithm for Max-
imum Coverage Deployment in Wireless Sensor Networks, IEEE
Transactions on Cybernetics, Vol. 43, No. 5, pp. 1473–1483 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/TCYB.2013.2250955 (2013).
[16] Isler, V. and Bajcsy, R.: The Sensor Selection Problem for Bounded
Uncertainty Sensing Models, IEEE Transactions on Automation Sci-
ence and Engineering, Vol. 3, No. 4, pp. 372–381 (online), DOI:
10.1109/TASE.2006.876615 (2006).
[17] Jiang, S., Kumar, R. and Garcia, H.: Optimal sensor selection for
discrete-event systems with partial observation, IEEE Transactions
on Automatic Control, Vol. 48, No. 3, pp. 369–381 (online), DOI:
10.1109/TAC.2003.809144 (2003).
[18] Agarwal, P. K., Ezra, E. and Ganjugunte, S. K.: Efficient Sensor Place-
ment for Surveillance Problems, Distributed Computing in Sensor Sys-
tems (Krishnamachari, B., Suri, S., Heinzelman, W. and Mitra, U.,
eds.), Berlin, Heidelberg, Springer Berlin Heidelberg, pp. 301–314